Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the utility should provide a report by the 20th day
of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue collected subject to refund.  Should a
refund be required, the refund should be with interest and undertaken in accordance with Rule
25-30.360, F.A.C.

In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs associated with any refund be
borne by the customers.  The costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the Utility.

Docket No. 080248-SU
Date: October 16, 2008

- 9 -

Issue 5:  Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation:  No.  The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action
on the Utility’s requested rate increase.  (Buys, Young)

Staff Analysis:  The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on the
Utility’s requested rate increase.

Docket No. 080248-SU
Date: October 16, 2008

- 10 -

  Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc.   Schedule No. 1-A
  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base  Docket No. 080248-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $3,901,999 $1,123 3,903,122 0 3,903,122

2 Land and Land Rights 234 0 234 0 234

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0 0 0 0 0

4 Accumulated Depreciation (2,135,206) 6,887 (2,128,319) (123,213) (2,251,532)

5 CIAC (1,687,658) 0 (1,687,658) 0 (1,687,658)

6 Amortization of CIAC 1,226,192 0 1,226,192 0 1,226,192

7 CWIP 116,722 (116,722) 0 0 0

8 Acquisition Adjustment – Net  269,960 (269,960) 0 0 0

9 Working Capital Allowance 0 88,265 88,265 0 88,265

10 Rate Base $1,692,243 ($290,407) $1,401,836 ($123,213) $1,278,623

Docket No. 080248-SU
Date: October 16, 2008

- 11 -

  Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. Schedule No. 1-B
  Adjustments to Rate Base Docket No. 080248-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07

  Explanation  Wastewater

  Accumulated Depreciation
 To zero out the balance in Acct No. 351.1 - Organization   ($123,213)

Docket No. 080248-SU
Date: October 16, 2008

12

  Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc.   Schedule No. 2
  Capital Structure-Simple Average   Docket No. 080248-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07
   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
   Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled   Cost Weighted
  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000 ($179,291,510) $708,490 50.54% 6.65% 3.36%
2 Short-term Debt 7,750,000 0 7,750,000 (7,719,493) 30,507 2.18% 2.44% 0.05%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 139,282,132 0 139,282,132 (138,733,902) 548,230 39.11% 11.70% 4.58%
5 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 6.00% 0.00%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 114,609 0 114,609 0 114,609 8.18% 0.00% 0.00%

10 Total Capital $327,146,741 $0 $327,146,741 ($325,744,905) $1,401,836 100.00%  7.99%

Per Staff
11 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 0 $180,000,000 ($179,296,486) $703,514 50.51% 6.65% 3.36%
12 Short-term Debt 7,750,000 0 7,750,000 (7,719,710) 30,290 2.17% 2.44% 0.05%
13 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Common Equity 139,282,132 0 139,282,132 (138,737,760) 544,372 39.09% 10.45% 4.08%
15 Customer Deposits 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 6.00% 0.00%
16 Deferred Income Taxes 114,609 0 114,609 0 114,609 8.23% 0.00% 0.00%
20 Total Capital $327,146,741 $0 $327,146,741 ($325,868,117) $1,392,785 100.00%  7.50%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 10.45% 12.45%
   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.16% 7.94%

Docket No. 080248-SU
Date: October 16, 2008

- 13 -

  Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc.   Schedule No. 3-A
  Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 080248-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $690,922 $232,755 $923,677 ($172,273) $751,404 $151,806 $903,210
   20.20%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance 645,324 60,793 706,117 0 706,117   706,117

3   Depreciation 14,180 10,266 24,446 0 24,446   24,446

4   Amortization 0 0 0 0 0   0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 35,388 10,820 46,208 (7,752) 38,456 6,831 45,287

6   Income Taxes (43,791) 78,780 34,989 (58,035) (23,046) 54,554 31,509

7 Total Operating Expense 651,101 160,659 811,760 (65,787) 745,973 61,385 807,359

8 Operating Income $39,821 $72,096 $111,917 ($106,486) $5,431 $90,421 $95,851

9 Rate Base $1,692,243   $1,401,836   $1,278,623   $1,278,623

10 Rate of Return 2.35%   7.98%   0.42%   7.50%

Docket No. 080248-SU
Date: October 16, 2008

14

  Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. Schedule 3-B
  Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 080248-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07

  Explanation  Wastewater

  Operating Revenues
1 Remove requested interim revenue increase  ($142,948)
2 To reflect the appropriate amount of annualized revenues.  (29,325)
   Total  ($172,273)